The closing price of the Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date as quoted on the Stock Exchange is

HK$3.97 per Share.

Fund raising activities

in the past 12 months:

The Company has not engaged in any fund raising

exercises in the 12 months immediately preceding the

date of the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Effect of the issue of the Award Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of Shares in issue was

532,768,750 Existing Shares. Set out below is the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) immediately prior to the allotment and issue of the Award Shares; and (ii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of the Award Shares but before the vesting of

the Award Shares to the Connected Participant:

Shareholders

Immediately prior to the

allotment and issue of

the Award Shares

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Award Shares

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Award Shares

(without taking into

account of the effect of

the Share Subdivision)

(taking into account of

the effect of the

Share Subdivision)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Best Active Investments Limited 176,250,000 33.08 176,250,000 32.99 352,500,000 32.99

Mr. Chan Man Wai 3,770,000 0.71 3,770,000 0.71 7,540,000 0.71

Current Success Investments

Limited 123,375,000 23.16 123,375,000 23.09 246,750,000 23.09

Bright Mind Investments 52,925,000 9.93 52,925,000 9.90 105,850,000 9.90

Controlling shareholders 356,320,000 66.88 356,320,000 66.69 712,640,000 66.69

Weng Peihe 10,355,000 1.94 10,355,000 1.94 20,710,000 1.94

Trustee — — 1,540,000 0.29 3,080,000 0.29

Public Shareholders 166,093,750 31.18 166,093,750 31.08 332,187,500 31.08

Total 532,768,750 100.00 534,308,750 100.00 1,068,617,500 100.00

Reasons for granting the Award Shares to the Connected Participant

The principal businesses of the Group are restaurant operations and food

production.

The Share Award Plan forms a part of the Group’s incentive schemes. The Board

considers the Award to be a means of aligning the interests of the Connected

Participant and of the Shareholders through the ownership of Shares, effectively

incentivizing the Connected Participant to strive for higher returns to the Company.

The Board also considers the Award to be a recognition of the Connected Participant’s

industry expertise and her position as a key leader in the management of the Group’s